STAFF REPORT

SAUSALITO CITY COUNCIL

AGENDA TITLE:
Street Repair Program — Status Update and Authorization to Solicit Bids

RECOMMENDED MOTION:
Adopt a resolution of the City Council of the City of Sausalito authorizing
amending the professional services agreement with CSW/Stuber-Stroeh and
authorizing staff to solicit bids for Construction of 2010 Street Rehab Project.

SUMMARY

In July the City Council awarded a professional services agreement for capital project
design services with CSW/Stuber-Stroeh to prepare construction documents for several
Budgeted Capital Improvement Projects. The firm is working on several projects as
follows:

Project Name Public Budget Amounts

Outreach/Design (Design, Planning

Review Component and Construction)
Street Repair Program No $980,000
Roadway Base Repair/Patching No $141,000

Program

ADA R.O.W. Improvements Yes $166,000
Sidewalk Repair No $37,100
Glen Drive Guardrail Yes $40,000
Striping Maintenance Yes (portion) $76,700
Storm Drain — 349 Sausalito Blvd Yes $8,200
Total $1,324,100.00

The first project, the Street Repair Project, is nearing completion of the Design Phase.
The project is at the 95% design stage to perform repairs based on the 2008 and 2009
Street Repair list. The project is expected to be ready for advertising to invite bid in 2-3
weeks.

By the time the professional services agreement was awarded the, City had adopted a
Street Repair Project list that added 2010 Street Repair List. Additional services are
needed to prepare sheets for the 2010 Street Repair List. A request has been made to
rehab the streets fronting the PSF Project. Sheets are needed the repair of Johnson

Item #: (DC—
Meeting Date: November 17, 2009
Page #: 1




Street and Caledonia along the frontage of the Public Safety Facility Buildings. Staff
inadvertently omitted Bee Street from the service request. Bee was identified for repair
in the City Budget. Preparation of construction sheets for Bee Street repairs are also
needed.

Additional proposals have been prepared and staff has grouped these proposals as the
work scope of Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement with
CSW/Stuber-Stroeh for an additional amount of $68,000 and a revised total contract
amount of $157,900.

Staff recommends that the City Council adopt the attached resolution authorizing the
City Manager to execute amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement with
CSW/Stuber-Stroeh for 2009 General Capital Projects and authorize staff to solicit
construction bids for street repair project.

DISCUSSION

Plan preparation for the 2008 and 2009 Street Project is 95% complete, The work is
generally comprised of pavement overlay, slurry seals and crack seals. A map of the
streets proposed for repaired is attached.

The consultants services proposal was based upon the 2008 and 2009 street repair list.
That scope was the budgeted project scope when the Request for Qualifications was
circulated in March of 2009. By the time the Council awarded the project in July, the
Budgeted Project changed adding additional streets for 2010.

The Project List was created by blending the results of Project repairs from two versions
of the Pavement Management System. The Pavement Management System is
required to be updated periodically to stay eligible for Federal Transportation Funding.
The Project List in the budget was created from an analysis done in 2004 and another
that was completed in late 2008. A limited budget analysis was performed in June of
2009. The results of that analysis suggested that there were insufficient funds to do the
full project list in the Budget. As such, several street segments were identified to be
deferred if resources were insufficient to complete the project.

Two streets added require reconstruction. Johnson from Bridgeway to Caledonia and
Bee from Caledonia to Bonita. Reconstruction consists of significant replacement of
the pavement, rehab of storm drains and sanitary sewer.

The rehab of Johnson and the repair of Caledona is recommended to coincide, work
wise, with the completion of the Public Safety Building. This work is recommended by
the Public Safety Facility Owner-Builder Council Committee. Rehab of the streets was
planned to be done in conjunction with the construction of new buildings however the
work scope was deleted during the pre-bid stage of the project when estimates
suggested that the Bond proceeds were insufficient to build the buildings and the

Item #: (oC/

Meeting Date: November 17, 2009
Page #: 2




streets. Additional design services to address pavement structure, signal components
and utilities are needed. The Additional Services Proposal No.1 provides these
services. The Public Safety Facility revenues are proposed to be used for design and
construction of these improvements from Bridgeway to the extension of the westerly
property boundary of the Police Building.

The repair of Johnson from the extension of the westerly property boundary of the
Police Building to Glen Drive has also been suggested to complete the Johnson Street
repair to the terminating intersection. Ultilization of 2006 Proposition 1-B Funding has
been suggested for this work.

Should the Council support repair of Johnson Street west of the Police Building to Glen
Drive with 2006 Proposition 1-B Fund, a formal authorization will be needed so that we
can report to the state of the reallocation. The repair of Bee Street had been identified
in 2007 for street repairs using State Proposition 1-B Bond Proceeds.

The need for the repair of the streets is not in question, only the timing of the
construction work. Staff believes it is appropriate to get authorization now to develop
plans for the rehab of portions of Johnson Street and Bee Street.

The estimate CSW/ST2 prepared in the spring of 2009 was as follows:

Annual ADA Sidewalk Glen Striping Storm Total
Street R.O.W. Repair Drive Maint. Drain — 349
Repair | Imprvmnts Guardrail Sausalito
Project Bivd
$42,800 | $17,800 $3,000 $8,600 $6,500 $11,200 $89,900

CSW/ST2 has provided new proposals for the additional work scope summarized as
follows:

Bee Street Johnson and Adding 2010 Total
Reconstruction Caledonia Rehab | Street Repair List
$32,200 $20,800 $15,000 $68,000

Bee, Johnson and Caledonia plan preparation costs are more expensive than the other
work due to the need to perform land surveying services of existing conditions
(Johnson, Caledonia) and the need to prepare storm drain and sewer rehab plans
(Bee). The street resurfacing project does not require the same level of land surveying
work as streets undergoing rehabilitation. Staff reviewed the proposals and found them
to be reasonable estimates.

This additional work is proposed to be controlled through approval of Amendment No. 1
to the Professional Services Agreement. Amendment No. 1 is attached.

Item #: (QC/

Meeting Date: November 17, 2009
Page #: 3




With regard to construction, there is a desire to have the roadwork on Johnson and
Caledonia completed by the time the Building are completed in the Spring. To do that it
may be necessary to separate the construction work out from the other Street
Construction work. Staff seeks the flexibility to join or separate work scopes as
necessary to enable completion of roadwork before the Public Safety Facility Buildings
are completed.

We are entering the holiday season. City Council meetings will be fewer in this period
than other parts of the year and there is an expected two week furlough to occur as well
that could slow progress. To enable the project to proceed during this period staff seek
authorization to advertise inviting construction bids now. We also seek authorization to
award construction in compliance with the City Purchasing Policy up to the budgeted
levels.

All over the country and the Bay Area, communities have been developing projects to
utilize Federal “Stimulus” funds. Projects supported by these funds are expected to be
ready for construction in the Spring of 2010. As a result, demand for construction
services may increase significantly resulting in an increase of bid prices. Soliciting bids
as soon as practicable in the Fall of 2009 is expected to result in better prices.

To the extent that bids are higher than budget amounts, staff is expected to defer
maintenance on some of the streets based on Pavement Condition ratings and as
previously identified in the Budget by asterisk. Staff will report award actions at the first
City Council meeting following the action.

FISCAL IMPACT

The proposed work will be funded from the adopted FY2009-10 General Capital
Projects Fund Budget in the amount of $94,185. As of the date of budget adoption,
said fund had $1,324,100.00 available, unencumbered for the design and construction
of the specific capital improvements listed herein.

As appropriate, costs for the work is to be allocated to the following projects

Street Repair Program

Roadway Base Repair/Patching Program
Striping Maintenance

Storm Drain Replacement

Sanitary Sewer Capital Improvement Projects
Public Safety Facility

ltem #: ZOC’
Meeting Date: November 17, 2009
Page #: 4




STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS
Adopt a Resolution of the City Council of the City of Sausalito:

1) Approving Amendment No 1 to Professional Services Agreement with CSW/Stuber-
Stroeh for Preparation of Plans for FY2009-10 General Capital Fund Projects

2) Authorizing the City Manager to Execute the Professional Services Agreement with
CSW/Stuber-Stroeh for Preparation of Plans for FY2009-10 General Capital Fund
Projects.

3) Authorizing Public Works staff to solicit Bids for Street Repair Program and related
base repair, striping, storm drain, and sewer rehab work

4) Authorizing City Manager to award and execute Construction Contract for Street
Repair Program and related base repair, striping, storm drain, and sewer rehab work
then report actions at regular City Council Meeting.

5) If appropriate, authorization of reallocation of 2006 California Proposition 1B funds
from Bee Street from Caledonia to Bonita to Johnson Street from the extension of
the property line of the Police Building to Glen Drive.

ATTACHMENTS

Resolution
Agreement Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement

/PBERAIZE(B/BX'\ REVIEWED BY (Dgpartment Head):
/ },1 7 : ‘ -
M s o %G&«@ -

Todd Teachout Jonathon Goldman|
City Engineer Director of Public Works
REVIEWED BY (City Attorney): REVIEWED BY: , ,/‘
S .
B LV PR
Mary Wagner Charles Frar(]&ngf'*é"r
City Attorney Administrative Services Director/Treasurer

SUBMITTED BY:

Adam W. Politzer
City Manager

Item #: L"C"

Meeting Date: November 17, 2009
Page #: 5







RESOLUTION No.

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAUSALITO
APPROVING AMENDMENT NO.1 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT,
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT NO.1 TO
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH CSW/STUBER STROEH FOR
PREPARATION OF A PLANS FOR 2009 GENERAL CAPITAL PROJECTS,
AUTHORIZING PUBLIC WORKS STAFF TO SOLICIT CONSTRUCTION BIDS, AND
AUTHORIZING CITY MANAGER TO AWARD CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT WITH
LIMITATIONS.

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 5055 awarding a contract to
CSW/Stuber-Stroeh for professional services to prepare plans specifications and estimate for the
following capital improvement projects identified in the adopted FY2009-10 Budget including:

Project Name

Street Repair Program

Roadway Base Repair/Patching Program
ADA R.O.W. Improvements

Sidewalk Repair

Glen Drive Guardrail

Striping Maintenance

Storm Drain — 349 Sausalito Blvd

; and

WHEREAS, the streets identified for repair in the adopted 2009-2010 budget, approved
n June, 2009 are different than the streets indentified in the Request for Qualifications prepared
in February 2009 resulting in a estimate for service less than necessary to complete preparation of
plans; and

WHEREAS, it has been suggested to reallocate California 2006 Proposition 1B Funds
from Bee Street to portions of Johnson Street; and

WHEREAS, CSW/Stuber-Stroeh submitted proposals for additional services to complete
preparation of plans, specifications and estimate; and

WHEREAS, together they are part of Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services
Agreement; and

WHEREAS, plans, specifications and estimate are expected to be completed during a
period of the year where there are fewer City Council Meeting and there is a desire to invite bids
at the earliest opportunity, and

Item #: LQQ/
Meeting Date: November 17, 2009

Page #: ®




WHEREAS, it may be possible to obtain bids in advance of City Council Meeting after
January 1, 2009, and

WHEREAS, certain improvements along Johnson and Caledonia are proposed to be
installed concurrent with the construction of the Sausalito Public Safety Facilities with a need to
authorize construction as soon as possible to enable completion by the time of Building
Occupancies in the Spring of 2010.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Sausalito does hereby resolve as

follows:

1.

Approves Amendment No 1 to Professional Services Agreement with CSW/Stuber-
Stroeh.

The City Manager is authorized to execute Amendment No. 1 to Professional
Services Agreement with CSW/Stuber-Stroeh on behalf of the City with an additional
budget of not to exceed $68,000, bringing the total contract amount to $157,900.

City staff is authorized to make adjustments to individual project work and costs as
necessary to respond to new information so long as total costs do not exceed,
$173,690 (10% Contingency).

Public Works staff is authorized to invite bids for Street Repair Project and related
activities (base repair, striping, necessary storm drain and sanitary sewer work).

City Manager is authorized to award construction contract for Street Repair Project or
portions of said Project subject to compliance with City Purchasing Policy and up to
amounts within the 2009/10 City Budget, City Manager or designee shall report to the
City Council on actions taken at the first meeting following actions taken.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Sausalito on

the day of November, 2009, by the following vote:
AYES: Councilmembers:
NOES: Councilmembers:

ABSTAIN:  Councilmembers:

ATTEST:

Mayor, City of Sausalito

City Clerk

Item #: g'
Meeting Date: November 17, 2009
Page #: 2




This FIRST AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL/CONSULTING SERVICES
AGREEMENT, (this “Amendment”) is made and entered into this __ day of November,
20009, by and between the CITY OF SAUSALITO, a municipal corporation (hereinafter
"City") and CSW/Stuber-Stroeh Engineering Group, INC. (hereinafter “Consultant”).

RECITALS
The following Recitals are a substantive part of this Agreement:
A. City and Consultant entered into a Professional/Consulting Services Agreement
dated as of July 21, 2009 (the “Agreement”). Pursuant to the Agreement, the

Consultant provides the City with certain services related to various Capital
Improvement Project, as follows:

Street Repair Program

Roadway Base Repair/Patching Program

ADA R.O.W. Improvements

Sidewalk Repair

Glen Drive Guardrail

Striping Maintenance

Storm Drain — 349 Sausalito Blvd

B. The City wishes to utilize Consultant to provide additional sewer design services
as outlined in the attached Scope of Work in addition to the services currently being
provided.

C. City and Consultant desire to enter into this Amendment to include the provision
of such services.

In consideration of the mutual promises contained herein, the parties hereto agree as
follows:

Section 1. Scope of Work

Section 1 of the Agreement is hereby amended to provide that in addition to the
services set forth in Exhibit A of the Agreement Consultant shall also provide City with
Services set forth in “Confirmation of Additional Services No. 1,, Confirmation of

Additional Services No. 2,, Confirmation of Additional Services No. 3, all dated October
30, 2009,” to be attached as Exhibit C.

Section 2. Schedule

Section 3 of the Agreement is amended to specify that the entire Scope of Work shall

be completed by June 30, 2010.
Iltem #: __(4;
Meeting Date: November 17, 2009

Page #: £9




Section 3. Compensation.

Section 4 of the Agreement is amended to provide that in consideration of the
additional Work to be performed by the Consultant as set forth in Section 1 of this
Amendment Consultant shall be compensated in an amount not to exceed $157,900
($89,900 originally and adding $68,000 with this amendment) without additional
authorization.

Section 4. Effect on Agreement.

Except as expressly set forth herein, the terms and conditions of the Agreement shall
remain in full force and effect. In the event of any inconsistency between the
Agreement and this Amendment, the terms of this Amendment shall control.

Section 5. Entire Agreement; Conflicts.

This Amendment and the Agreement contain the entire agreement between the parties
with respect to the subject matter hereof. Except as otherwise specified herein, no prior
oral or written understanding shall be of any force or effect with respect to those
matters covered herein. This Amendment and the Agreement shall not be modified or
altered except in writing signed by both parties.

In Witness Whereof, City and Consultant have executed this Amendment as of the
date first written above.

City of Sausalito Consultant
By: Adam W. Politzer By:
Its: City Manager Its:

approved as to form:

Mary Anne Wagner
City Attorney

Item #: L
Meeting Date: November 17, 2009
Page #: 810




45 Leverony Goun 415 885 9850
Novawy CA 94848 Fax 415 BB3 9635
#ww CoWSIZ com

CSW ' ST2

CSW/Stuber-Stroeh Engineering Grsup, Inc. [amaeers | Land Planpers | Survayors | Lan0S0aDne AfLhiecis

Date: October 30, 2009
File: 4.1137.00

Mr. T'odd Teachout, City Engineer
Public Works Department

City of Sausalito

420 Litho Street

Sausalito, CA 94965

RE: CITY OF SAUSALITO - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
CONFIRMATION OF ADDITIONAL SERVICES NO. 1

Dear Todd:

CSW/Stuber-Stroeh Engineering Group, Inc. (CSW | ST2) appreciates the opportunity to present
our proposal for the Johnson Street and utility main improvements from Bridgeway to Caledonia.
This design will utilize the existing topographic base plan provided by the City and covers the items
listed 1n the itemized scope of service below.

SCOPE OF SERVICES

CSW | ST2 agrees to provide the services described above for the following fixed fees:

Refine Existing Topographic Base ) 500
Prepare Demolition Plan $ 2,000
Prepare Grading Plan $ 7,500
Prepare Sewer Main Improvement Plans $ 5,500
Prepare Storm Drain Main Improvement Plans $ 5,500
Prepare Striping Plan $ 1,500
. Meeting & Consultation $ 1,500

OEEUOW>

TOTAL, ITEMS A-G $ 24,000
We are assuming eight bours of TV inspection for the sewer and storm drain lines at $400/ br.
ASSUMPTIONS
The provision of the Scope of Services 1s based upon the following assumptions:

. Eight hours of TV inspections of storm drain and sewer main will be performed

within the project area.

CLIENT TO PROVIDE

The following is a list of items to be provided to us in order to perform the above Scope of
Services:

W ADNONV WP 13700 2009410 30 CASLwpd k—

I



CSW S§T2

Mzr. Todd Teachout, City Engineer
City of Sausalito

October 30, 2009

Page 2

. Executed contract or written authorization to proceed
. Access to the site

. All Agency fees (if applicable)

ADDITIONAL SERVICES

CSW | ST2 agrees to perform all of the items listed in the Scope of Services. However the
following items are excluded from the Scope of Services of this contract. They may be added at
your request as a revision to this proposal, or under a future proposal or amendment. Fees for
these services will be billed on a time and expense basis with a budget estimate provided or for a
fixed fee based upon a defined scope of work. Additional items CSW|ST2 can provide include
(but are not limited to):

- Field Survey

- Construction Administration

- Construction Staking
EXCLUSIONS

The following items are excluded from the Scope of Services of this contract.

These services are not provided by CSW|ST2. CSW|ST2 would be willing to assist you in locating
a consultant to supply these services.

. Geotechnical Engineering (Investigation, Report, Setvices)
If this proposal is acceptable, please sign both copies of the enclosed Confitrmation of Additional
Services. Please return both complete sets of documents to our office as your authorization to
proceed. We will return a signed set to you fot your records.

If you have any questions or wish to modify the Scope of Services, please call/email Rich Souza.

Thank you for considering CSW|ST2 to continue assisting you with this project. We look forward
to working with you and your team.

Very truly yours,

CSW/STUBER-STROEH ENGINEERING GROUP, INC.

R.C.E. #16937, Expires 6/30/11

1DS:kay
Encl.

W ADNEN XTI 2000 10-30 0 AN Lwepd



45 Leveroni Court 415.883.9850 Novato

Novato, CA 94949 Fax: 415.883.9835 Petaluma
www.cswst2.com Sacramento
CSW/Stuber-Stroeh Engineering Group, Inc. Engineers | Land Planners | Surveyors | Landscape Architects

CONFIRMATION OF ADDITIONAL SERVICES

File No.: 4.1137.00 Confirmation No.: 1 Date: October 30, 2009
Project: CITY OF SAUSALITO — CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
Client: City of Sausalito Attn: Todd Teachout

DESCRIPTION OF WORK:

Johnson Street repair from Bridgeway to Caledonia. See Proposal Letter dated October 30, 2009.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE: (Per Contract Dated: 7-07-09 ) $ 89,900.00
Net Changes by Previously Authorized Additional Services: -0-
Contract Sum Prior to this Confirmation: $ 89,900.00
Amount Contract will be INCREASED / BEEREASED for these services: 3 24,000.00
REVISED CONTRACT PRICE: (Per Date of this Confirmation) $ 113,900.00
This Completion Time will be Adjusted as follows: TBD

THE CONTRACT PRICE OF THE ABOVE-REFERENCED CONTRACT IS HEREBY ADJUSTED AS
DESCRIBED IN THIS CONFIRMATION OF ADDITIONAL SERVICES AND AS PROVIDED IN THE
“CSW |STUBER-STROEH ENGINEERING GROUP, INC. CONTRACT TERMS AND CONDITIONS.” IF WE
DONOTRECEIVEWRITTEN AUTHORIZATION WITHIN THREE BUSINESS DAYS AND PROCEED WITH
THE WORK COVERED BY THIS CONFIRMATION, THE CONFIRMATION WILL HAVE THE SAMEEFFECT
AS IF IT WERE SIGNED. ALL OF THE TERMS, COVENANTS AND CONDITIONS OF THE ABOVE-
REFERENCED CONTRACT, AND THE ASSOCIATED “CSW/STUBER-STROEH ENGINEERING
GROUP, INC. CONTRACT TERMS AND CONDITIONS,” EXCEPT AS DULY MODIFIED BY THIS AND
PREVIOUS CONFIRMATIONS, IF ANY, REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT.

PLEASE SIGN AND RETURN BOTH COPIES OF THIS CONFIRMATION. WE WILL
RETURN A SIGNED COPY TO YOU FOR YOUR RECORDS.

APPROVALS
CLIENT: CITY OF SAUSALITO CONSULTANT: CSW/STUBER-STROEH
ENGINEERING GROUP, INC.
BY: BY:
J. Dietrich Stroeh, R.C.E. #16937, Expires
TITLE: TITLE: 6/30/11
DATE: DATE:

FAD NOVAKPALA 1137001 2009-10 30 CASLwpd




45 Leveroni Court 415.883.9850 Novato

Novato, CA 94949 Fax: 415.883.9835 Petaluma
www.cswst2.com Sacramento
CSW/Stuber-Stroeh Engineering Group, Inc. Engineers | Land Planners | Surveyors | Landscape Architects

CONFIRMATION OF ADDITIONAL SERVICES

File No.: 4.1137.00 Confirmation No.: 1 Date: October 30, 2009
Project: CITY OF SAUSALITO — CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
Client: City of Sausalito Attn: Todd Teachout

DESCRIPTION OF WORK:

Johnson Street tepait from Bridgeway to Caledonia. See Proposal Letter dated October 30, 2009.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE: (Per Contract Dated: 7-07-09 ) $ §9,900.00
Net Changes by Previously Authorized Additional Services: -0-
Contract Sum Prior to this Confirmation: $ 89,900.00
Amount Contract will be INCREASED / DEEREASED for these services: $ 24,000.00
REVISED CONTRACT PRICE: (Per Date of this Confirmation) $ 113,900.00
This Completion Time will be Adjusted as follows: TBD

THE CONTRACT PRICE OF THE ABOVE-REFERENCED CONTRACT IS HEREBY ADJUSTED AS
DESCRIBED IN THIS CONFIRMATION OF ADDITIONAL SERVICES AND AS PROVIDED IN THE
“CSW|STUBER-STROEH ENGINEERING GROUP, INC. CONTRACT TERMS AND CONDITIONS.” IF WE
DO NOTRECEIVE WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION WITHIN THREE BUSINESS DAYS AND PROCEED WITH
THE WORK COVERED BY THIS CONFIRMATION, THE CONFIRMATION WILL HAVE THE SAME EFFECT
AS IF IT WERE SIGNED. ALL OF THE TERMS, COVENANTS AND CONDITIONS OF THE ABOVE-
REFERENCED CONTRACT, AND THE ASSOCIATED “CSW/STUBER-STROEH ENGINEERING
GROUP, INC. CONTRACT TERMS AND CONDITIONS,” EXCEPT AS DULY MODIFIED BY THIS AND
PREVIOUS CONFIRMATIONS, IF ANY, REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT.

PLEASE SIGN AND RETURN BOTH COPIES OF THIS CONFIRMATION. WE WILL
RETURN A SIGNED COPY TO YOU FOR YOUR RECORDS.

APPROVALS
CLIENT: CITY OF SAUSALITO CONSULTANT: CSW/STUBER-STROEH
ENGINEERING GROUP, INC.
BY: BY:
J. Dietrich Stroeh, R.C.E. #16937, Expires
TITLE: TITLE: 6/30/11
DATE: DATE:

WAAD-NOVYWPL WH13700M2009- 10-30 CAS Lwpd



415 483 9850
bar 415 883 9835

CSW ST2

CSW/Stuler-Straeh Engineering Group, Ine. ngsisers | Lang Panners | Surveyors | Lengscane Archiecis

Date:  October 30, 2009
File:  4.1137.00

Mr. Todd Teachout, City Engineer
Public Works Department

City of Sausalito

420 Litho Street

Sausalito, CA 94965

RE: CITY OF SAUSALITO - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
CONFIRMATION OF ADDITIONAL SERVICES NO. 2

Dear Todd:

CSW/Stuber-Stroeh Engineering Group, Inc. (CSW | ST2) appreciates the opportunity to present
our proposal for the Bee Street and utility main improvements from Caledonia to Bonita. This
design will also include sewer and storm drain main repairs and covers the items listed in the
itemized scope of service below.

SCOPE OF SERVICES

CSW |ST?2 agrees to provide the services described above for the following fixed fees:

Al Field Sutvey and Prepare Base Topographic Map $ 3,700
B. Prepare Demolidon Plan $ 2,000
C. Prepare Grading Plan $ 12,500
D. Prepare Sewer Main Improvement Plans $ 5,500
E. Prepare Storm Drain Main Improvement Plans $ 5,500
F. Prepare Striping Plan $ 1,500
G. Meeting & Consultation $ 1,500
TOTAL, ITEMS A-G $ 32,200
We are assuming eight hours of TV inspection Jor the sewer and storm drain lines at 3400/ hr.
ASSUMPTIONS
The provision of the Scope of Services 1s based upon the following assumptions:
. Eight hours of TV inspections of storm drain and sewer main will be performed

within the project area.

. Twelve hours of field survey will be performed.

W A NOY WP L7005 2009-10-30 CAS2wpd

Ay



CSWisT?

Mr. Todd Teachout, City Engineer
City of Sausalito
October 30, 2009

Page 2

CLIENT TO PROVIDE

The following is a list of items to be provided to us in order to perform the above Scope of
Services:

. Executed contract or written authorization to proceed
. Geotechnical report
. Access to the site

. All Agency fees (if applicable)

ADDITIONAL SERVICES

CSW|ST2 agrees to perform all of the items listed in the Scope of Services. However the
following items are excluded from the Scope of Services of this contract. They may be added at
your request as a revision to this proposal, or under a future proposal or amendment. Fees for
these services will be billed on a time and expense basis with a budget estimate provided or for a
fixed fee based upon a defined scope of work. Additional items CSW | ST2 can provide include
(but are not limited to):

. Construction Administration

. Construction Staking

If this proposal 1s acceptable, please sign both copies of the enclosed Confirmation of Additional
Services. Please return both complete sets of documents to our office as your authorization to
proceed. We will return a signed set to you for your records.

If you have any questions or wish to modify the Scope of Services, please call/email Rich Souza.

Thank you for consideting CSW|ST2 to continue assisting you with this project. We look forward
to working with you and your team.

Very truly yours,

CSW/STUB EH ENGINEERING GROUP, INC.

J. Dietrish Stroeh
R.C.E. #16937, Expires 6/30/11

JDS:kay
Encl.

W AD NN WP H3T603 20691030 T, 2w pd



45 Leveroni Court 415.883.9850 Novato

Novato, CA 94949 Fax; 415.883.9835 Petaluma
www.cswst2.com Sacramento
CSWiStuber-Stroeh Engineeting Group, Inc. Engineers | Land Planners | Surveyors | Landscape Architects

CONFIRMATION OF ADDITIONAL SERVICES

File No.: 4.1137.00 Confirmation No.: 2 Date: October 30, 2009
Project: CITY OF SAUSALITO — CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

Client: City of Sausalito  Attn: Todd Teachout

DESCRIPTION OF WORK:

Bee Street repair from Caledonia to Bonita. See Proposal Letter dated October 30, 2009.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE: (Per Contract Dated: 7-07-09 ) $ 89,900.00
Net Changes by Previously Authorized Additional Services: $ 24,000.00
Contract Sum Prior to this Confirmation: $ 113,900.00
Amount Contract will be INCREASED / BPEEREASED for these services: $ 32,200.00
REVISED CONTRACT PRICE: (Pet Date of this Confirmation) 3 146,100.00
This Completion Time will be Adjusted as follows: TBD

THE CONTRACT PRICE OF THE ABOVE-REFERENCED CONTRACT IS HEREBY ADJUSTED AS
DESCRIBED IN THIS CONFIRMATION OF ADDITIONAL SERVICES AND AS PROVIDED IN THE
“CSW|STUBER-STROEH ENGINEERING GROUP, INC. CONTRACT TERMS AND CONDITIONS.” IFWE
DONOTRECEIVE WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION WITHIN THREE BUSINESS DAYS AND PROCEED WITH
THE WORK COVERED BY THIS CONFIRMATION, THE CONFIRMATION WILL HAVE THE SAME EFFECT
AS IF IT WERE SIGNED. ALL OF THE TERMS, COVENANTS AND CONDITIONS OF THE ABOVE-
REFERENCED CONTRACT, AND THE ASSOCIATED “CSW/STUBER-STROEH ENGINEERING
GROUP, INC. CONTRACT TERMS AND CONDITIONS,” EXCEPT AS DULY MODIFIED BY THIS AND
PREVIOUS CONFIRMATIONS, IF ANY, REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT.

PLEASE SIGN AND RETURN BOTH COPIES OF THIS CONFIRMATION. WE WILL
RETURN A SIGNED COPY TO YOU FOR YOUR RECORDS.

APPROVALS
CLIENT: CITY OF SAUSALITO CONSULTANT: CSW/STUBER-STROEH
ENGINEERING GROUP, INC.
BY: BY:
J. Dietrich Stroeh, R.CE. #16937, Expires
TITLE: TITLE: 6/30/11
DATE: DATE:

|

WA AD-NOVVNPAI1137001 2009-10-30 CASZapd



45 everoni Court 415.883.9850 Novato

Novato, CA 94949 Fax: 415.883.9835 Petaluma
www.cswst2.com Sacramento
CSWiStuber-Stroeh Engineering Group, Inc. Engineers | Land Planners | Surveyors | Landscape Architects

CONFIRMATION OF ADDITIONAL SERVICES

File No.: 4.1137.00 Confirmation No.: 2 Date: October 30, 2009
Project: CITY OF SAUSALITO — CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

Client: City of Sausalito  Attn: Todd Teachout

DESCRIPTION OF WORK:

Bee Street repair from Caledonia to Bonita. See Proposal Letter dated October 30, 2009.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE: (Per Contract Dated: 7-07-09 ) ) 89,900.00
Net Changes by Previously Authorized Additional Services: $ 24,000.00
Contract Sum Prior to this Confirmation: 3 113,900.00
Amount Contract will be INCREASED / DPEEREASED for these services: $ 32,200.00
REVISED CONTRACT PRICE: (Per Date of this Confirmation) b 146,100.00
This Completion Time will be Adjusted as follows: TBD

THE CONTRACT PRICE OF THE ABOVE-REFERENCED CONTRACT IS HEREBY ADJUSTED AS
DESCRIBED IN THIS CONFIRMATION OF ADDITIONAL SERVICES AND AS PROVIDED IN THE
“CSW|STUBER-STROEH ENGINEERING GROUP, INC. CONTRACT TERMS AND CONDITIONS.” IF WE
DO NOTRECEIVEWRITTEN AUTHORIZATION WITHIN THREE BUSINESS DAYS AND PROCEED WITH
THE WORK COVEREDBY THIS CONFIRMATION, THE CONFIRMATION WILL HAVE THE SAME EFFECT
AS IF IT WERE SIGNED. ALL OF THE TERMS, COVENANTS AND CONDITIONS OF THE ABOVE-
REFERENCED CONTRACT, AND THE ASSOCIATED “CSW/STUBER-STROEH ENGINEERING
GROUP, INC. CONTRACT TERMS AND CONDITIONS,” EXCEPT AS DULY MODIFIED BY THIS AND
PREVIOUS CONFIRMATIONS, IF ANY, REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT.

PLEASE SIGN AND RETURN BOTH COPIES OF THIS CONFIRMATION. WE WILL
RETURN A SIGNED COPY TO YOU FOR YOUR RECORDS.

APPROVALS
CLIENT: CITY OF SAUSALITO CONSULTANT: CSW/STUBER-STROEH
ENGINEERING GROUP, INC.
BY: BY:
J. Dietrich Stroeh, R.C.E. #16937, Expires
TITLE: TITLE: 6/30/11
DATE: DATE:

WA AD-NOVAWPAAA113700102009-10-30 CAS2 wpd /1



s Court 415 883 9850 Novarg
94849 Fax 415 883 9835
£Om

CSW ST2

CSW/Stuber-Straeh Engineering Group, Inc. bagineers | Lang Pranners | Surveynrs | Largscape Awhilenls

Date:  October 30, 2009
File:  4.1137.00

Mr. Todd Teachout, City Engineer
Public Works Department

City of Sausalito

420 Litho Street

Sausalito, CA 94965

RE: CITY OF SAUSALITO - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
CONFIRMATION OF ADDITIONAL SERVICES NO. 3

Dear Todd:

CSW/Stuber-Stroeh Engineering Group, Inc. (CSW | ST2) appreciates the opportunity to present
our proposal for including the 2010 Street Repair list to the Capital Improvement Project. Our
scope of services includes the additional streets listed for AC pavement ovetlay, slurry seal, and
crack sealing. In addition, we will approximate the total base repair area for each street in the
design plans.

SCOPE OF SERVICES

CSW|ST2 agrees to provide the setvices described above for the following fixed fees.

A. Incorporate 2010 Street Repair List § 12,000
B. Base Repair Survey M 3,000
TOTAL, ITEMS A-B $ 15,000

If this proposal 1s acceptable, please sign both copies of the enclosed Confirmation of Additional
Services. Please return both complete sets of documents to our office as your authorization to
proceed. We will return a signed set to you for your records.

If you have any questions or wish to modify the Scope of Services, please call/email Rich Souza.

Thank you for considering CSW|ST2 to continue assisting you with this project. We look forward
to working with you and your team.

Very truly yours,

CSW STROEH ENGINEERING GROUP, INC.

J. Dietrich Stro
R.CE. #16937, Expites 6/30/11

JDS:kay
Encl.

WL AL NOY WT D T1370002009- 10 30 T AS3epd

Ge-



45 Leveroni Court 415.883.9850 Novato

Novato, CA 94949 Fax: 415.883.9835 Petaluma
www.cswst2.com Sacramento
CSWiStuber-Stroeh Engineering Group, Inc. Engineers | Land Planners | Surveyors | Landscape Architects

CONFIRMATION OF ADDITIONAL SERVICES

File No.: 4,1137.00 Confirmation No.: 3 Date: October 30, 2009

Project: CITY OF SAUSALITO — CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

Client: City of Sausalito Attn: Todd Teachout

DESCRIPTION OF WORK:

Inclusion of 2010 Street Repair list to the Capital Improvement Project. See Proposal Letter dated October 30, 2009.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE: (Per Contract Dated: 7-07-09 ) $ 89,900.00
Net Changes by Previously Authotized Additional Setvices: $ 56,000.00
Contract Sum Prior to this Confirmation: $ 146,100.00
Amount Contract will be INCREASED / DEEREASED for these services: $ 15,000.00
REVISED CONTRACT PRICE: (Per Date of this Confirmation) $ 161,100.00
This Completion Time will be Adjusted as follows: TBD

THE CONTRACT PRICE OF THE ABOVE-REFERENCED CONTRACT IS HEREBY ADJUSTED AS
DESCRIBED IN THIS CONFIRMATION OF ADDITIONAL SERVICES AND AS PROVIDED IN THE
“CSW|STUBER-STROEH ENGINEERING GROUP, INC. CONTRACT TERMS AND CONDITIONS.” IF WE
DONOTRECEIVE WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION WITHIN THREE BUSINESS DAYS AND PROCEED WITH
THE WORK COVERED BY THIS CONFIRMATION, THE CONFIRMATION WILLHAVE THE SAME EFFECT
AS IF IT WERE SIGNED. ALL OF THE TERMS, COVENANTS AND CONDITIONS OF THE ABOVE-
REFERENCED CONTRACT, AND THE ASSOCIATED “CSW/STUBER-STROEH ENGINEERING
GROUP, INC. CONTRACT TERMS AND CONDITIONS,” EXCEPT AS DULY MODIFIED BY THIS AND
PREVIOUS CONFIRMATIONS, IF ANY, REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT.

PLEASE SIGN AND RETURN BOTH COPIES OF THIS CONFIRMATION. WE WILL
RETURN A SIGNED COPY TO YOU FOR YOUR RECORDS.

APPROVALS
CLIENT: CITY OF SAUSALITO CONSULTANT: CSW/STUBER-STROEH
ENGINEERING GROUP, INC.
BY: BY:
J. Dietrich Stroeh, R.C.E. #16937, Expires
TITLE: TITLE: 6/30/11
DATE: DATE:

WL AD-NOVAWPYA 541137005 2000-10-30 C AS3wpd




45 Leveroni Court 415.883.9850 Novato

Novato, CA 94949 Fax: 415.883.9835 Petaluma
www.cswst2.com Sacramento
CSWiStuber-Stroeh Engineering Group, Inc. Engineers | Land Planners | Surveyors | Landscape Architects

CONFIRMATION OF ADDITIONAL SERVICES

File No.: 4.1137.00 Confirmation No.: 3 Date: October 30, 2009
Project: CITY OF SAUSALITO — CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

Client: City of Sausalito Attn: Todd Teachout

DESCRIPTION OF WORK:

Inclusion of 2010 Street Repair list to the Capital Improvement Project. See Proposal Letter dated October 30, 2009.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE: (Per Contract Dated: 7-07-09 ) $ 89,900.00
Net Changes by Previously Authorized Additional Services: $ 56,000.00
Contract Sum Priot to this Confirmation: ) 146,100.00
Amount Contract will be INCREASED / DPEEREASED for these services: $ 15,000.00
REVISED CONTRACT PRICE: (Per Date of this Confirmation) $ 161,100.00
This Completion Time will be Adjusted as follows: TBD

THE CONTRACT PRICE OF THE ABOVE-REFERENCED CONTRACT IS HEREBY ADJUSTED AS
DESCRIBED IN THIS CONFIRMATION OF ADDITIONAL SERVICES AND AS PROVIDED IN THE
“CSW|STUBER-STROEH ENGINEERING GROUP, INC. CONTRACT TERMS AND CONDITIONS.” IF WE
DONOTRECEIVE WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION WITHIN THREE BUSINESS DAYS AND PROCEED WITH
THE WORK COVERED BY THIS CONFIRMATION, THE CONFIRMATION WILL HAVE THE SAME EFFECT
AS IF IT WERE SIGNED. ALL OF THE TERMS, COVENANTS AND CONDITIONS OF THE ABOVE-
REFERENCED CONTRACT, AND THE ASSOCIATED “CSW/STUBER-STROEH ENGINEERING
GROUP, INC. CONTRACT TERMS AND CONDITIONS,” EXCEPT AS DULY MODIFIED BY THIS AND
PREVIOUS CONFIRMATIONS, IF ANY, REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT.

PLEASE SIGN AND RETURN BOTH COPIES OF THIS CONFIRMATION. WE WILL
RETURN A SIGNED COPY TO YOU FOR YOUR RECORDS.

APPROVALS
CLIENT: CITY OF SAUSALITO CONSULTANT: CSW/STUBER-STROEH
ENGINEERING GROUP, INC.
BY: BY:
J- Dietrich Stroeh, R.C.E. #16937, Expires
TITLE: TITLE: 6/30/11
DATE: DATE: B
.
i /
WA AD-NOVIWPU 11157004 2009-10-30 CAS3awpd / /4//



(Urepy o uospIEYdRd) 15 358N

(101 Amid 0 "oy Joadsald) seousds
(usauadg o} 'BAY WIDOSAID) PAIY O)jEsneg
{15 ubjsuz 0} 7$ LOSUYOP) HoquInk
(UosULeL/POOMIY O} 1§ $S83UL) Aspiing
BE5oRID

(15 AsjieA 01 88plg) IS 159m

(38 pIg 03 15 pug) 15 LYINoS

(Pu3 O} MRINPNOIG) ND) MBIAPNOID
B85 ALTS

(RS 8P (N O UIOIULT) LINOY SWEMIM
(PUOSSS O} "aAY JOPUEXITY) IS YIS
{so0uadg 0} UOSLIBL/UBID) BNy SOMBD UBS
(usie) 621 © pusg o} say Aaunp) eaug uso
o (DUS O] (] BIUBIOSGID) uaT BjUejosaID
REBRG BuS T

(epuog 0} BlUOPB[RD) 1S 1SN0
< {UBID O} UOSUYOP € LZ 1884 uosuiLop
REIBAO B0

{SSELID [ OF 8AY 08POY] 1S BPBASN
REFBAQ U G2

1511 Jteday 19915 0T0T

(& py of AemeBpug) g Jogier
(enep o) Agleysemipedii
(slEW 03 ne|dineeuze)
(poomyy 63 soped uegiaping
(Aapiing O} YHON)POOMIY
(4inog o} yuwi AUD)ispuexs]y
EEE el

(pu3g 0} Aoung) any AIpn

(puz 01 18 uosprRYDRY) 1D 18OM

('aAy Aaung o1 de euop)uq BrRID BISIA
(Aeq Jesu pud 01 PUZ)IS AsleA

{piend) 0 BIUOG)IS AsLun

{pu3g o] aung) oAy DIUBWIRIDES
(pIEMPOOAA C} SJOMO |, O}|RSTES) DSPOY
{(Jsousds o maano|D) medsald

(pua 50 0} Aeises) Jieag

(wag)i4 oF BluopaiEs) eden

{thnos 01 sprempIUoLely

{, sojpueyued,)any uuep

(yoeeq® pus 0} pucIDS} 1S BN
(ejuopsie) o} Aemebpug) 15no07
(nesuzen o} sdajs 0} pielig)) 1SN00T
{Aemafipug o) ebpe sisjem)is vosuyor
{3y UBD) 0} BSOY BIUBR) 'OAY UOSILIEH
{sopeD UBS 0} PooMjlY) ‘BAY UosIIeH
{1q uaig 01 10 8s0Y) 10 USD

(Aepn Aoel, oy AemeBpug)iened 13
{puz o3 ey Kaung) u Aeun)

(puz 0) BPRADYN)UBLUBYING

B ALING

w{2}jU0g 0} Bluops[e) 18e.s s9g
REBAG YU §7e

181 Jteday 390118 GO0

(€ "py 01 AemaBprig) g Joqien
{90d 01123881 JAMOT) JUBISDIY
{a1:e1y 01 118)4)neauze)
{s592ULid 01 B30Y EIUES) ARping
{y340N 03 UoSLIBH) pOOMITY
T3S oeTs

(15 utely 0) UoSpIeLIIY] I8 I3M

{pua 01 piempoopn) 19811s uds

{pus 01 UOSEIRYDIY) IS PUOIDS

(pa1y L o3 puodas} oyjesnes

{Aspting 01 AemaBpuig) 15 §590Ulid

{pu3 03 15 YINOS) UOLERN

(Ul 03 1WaD531D) USISIUD J8MOT

{385 3P (nD 01 BPRASN) 3D HEPUS
{uonIBs J2d 01 501B) UES) ‘IAY UosLIEH
(@auenug WA Jaddys 01 ¢ 918D} 10 10TeH
{pua p|o 01 Suuds) uopicn

(38 uosuyor 03 67T 18 pudg) ia uRD
{AemaBplig 01 py S 31D} BWIO[OD)
(s9jewio] 01 CUSLEI2ES) 1S BINg
(etuopejen 0y Aemebpug) 18 998

B TS

{pus 0y jeduads) 'Ut JBHgIRAMS

(10 3|9 £3 UBD) 1D A50Y

(pu3 c14oQuBH) £ peOY

{AemaBpuig 01 |BIIC {3) 18948 Nied
{93319 03 2WI0|07) BUIHD

(2p139q3 00T 0} AemaBplig) appqLa
(eluops|e) 01 uosuyor) eluopaed
{malapno) o1 Jeduads) aay Jaxyoogy
KEJBAG POU[ G T

{4a4on 03 uospIRYILY) 3994S PAYL
(prempoop o3 Aemagplg) Suuds
{118q12 03 0y} peso

(prests) o) spejn) e

AEIBRG YT 5

IS Neday 19948 B00Z

(101 §N O "BAY A2LnD) I JRN BIUON
(uiny peoy 0} diysAuagr) Aep diysupep
{prempoop o1 Agialses) eay pedq)id
SOEY) UBS O} UOSUYOS) JQ UUsis)
UOSIUBH POOMIY-SSanUl SAY Aspling
BURESE 75810

(38 pucosg o} 8o ) 1990S Aslien
(oung a} eesejepy) 18 seeWo]

(pAJg Op(eSNES 0} L0 AMM) BAY Jeouadg
(Des 9p D) O} MAIAPNOLD) "BAY J00dS0s
ejuocpaieD o} Aemebpug) 19a4s eden
(p3eMPOOAA 0} BPBASN) "8AY Lliep
{ejuopeieD 0 femeBpug) 19ag oup
(Aemabpug 0} JMBAY) LOSUYOr

(s1oquiny o3 Aemoliplig) 1g uBisuy
(Aaunny 0} Jep SJUOW } J(] BUBIDSDID
BUESS ATITS

(e8uB1BAN O] BPBABN ) BAY 63[BWO Y,

(prig o)jjesneS O} SONED UBG)oAY Jeoudds
(PJeMPOCAA O} HBGY(4) 19945 BlRp

{AsunQ ©) neuszeD) BALIQ UBO

{abroag) g1 0} ‘aay Aeung) suet sbices)
(neusze) o) pIeAD) dAY Woqld

(PiesD 01 USID) "oy Nilazel)

(Hadid 0} peld) "eny NEUsZED

AREAQ .St

(perojdwiod) qeysy 19818 9007

-



of THE ¢
Wt ¥ op

THE HAP DORE MUY PURPDRT YO SHOW WHICH SUUSIS ANE

LEGALLY 0FEH OR CLOSED NOR WHICH STREETS AL LEGALLY

AGOEPIED Dt UNACCEPED.,

R

4
el

o

RICHARRSON




